
APPENDIX B 

 

 

1% of the 5% 4% of the 5% 

Annual distribution of 5% oil and gas 
gross production tax 

Chapter 57-51 

Oil and gas-
producing counties 

Counties - 45% 
County must levy 10 mills 

for road purposes 
to be eligible 

Legacy fund 
(Article X, Section 26) - 

30% of total gross 
production taxes 

$500,000 to cities with population of 
7,500 or more and mining 

employment greater than 2% 

$1 million to cities with population of 
7,500 or more and mining 

employment greater than 7.5% 

Oil and gas impact grant fund - 
$100 million per biennium 

State general fund 

Over $18 million 

First $2 million 

Next $1 million 

Next $1 million  

Next $14 million 

Remainder to state general fund 

0% 100%

25% 75%

50% 50%

75%

90%

25%

10%

 
Cities - 20% 

 
Schools - 35% 

First $5,350,000 

Schools 

County 
infrastructure 

fund 

Remainder 

$735,000 
To schools in 
counties with 
population of 
6,000 or more

$560,000 
To schools in 
counties with 
population of 

3,001 to 5,999 

$490,000  
To schools in 
counties with 
population of 

3,000 or fewer 

Next $175,000 

Next $262,500 

Next $350,000 

First $350,000 100% 0%

100%

50%

33.3%

25%

0%

75%

50%

66.67% 

Over $5,350,000 

Counties - 45% 
County must levy 10 mills 

for road purposes 
to be eligible 

Cities - 20% Townships or schools - 35% 
Based on grant applications  


